Upon information and belief, Defendant is a South Carolina corporation with an office 

located at 151 West Evans Street, Florence, South Carolina 29501. 

6. Complete diversity exists between Dynamic and Defendant, and the matter in controversy 

at the time of the commencement of this action exceeds the sum of seventy-five thousand and 

00/100 dollars ($75,000.00). 

7. This Court has jurisdiction over this civil matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1). 

8. Dynamic is informed and believes Defendant resides in this judicial district and a 

substantial part of the events or omissions giving rise to this action occurred in this judicial district.